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This judgment will become final in the circumstances set out in Article 44 § 2 of the Convention. It may be subject to editorial revision.
In the case of Császy v. Hungary,
The European Court of Human Rights (Second Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:
              Guido Raimondi, President,
              Işıl Karakaş,
              András Sajó,
              Nebojša Vučinić,
              Helen Keller,
              Egidijus Kūris,
              Jon Fridrik Kjølbro, judges,
and Stanley Naismith, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 16 September 2014,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:
PROCEDURE
1.  The case originated in an application (no. 14447/11) against the Republic of Hungary lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by a Hungarian national, Mr Zsolt Béla Császy (“the applicant”), on 28 February 2011.
2.  The applicant was represented by Mr G. Győző, a lawyer practising in Budapest. The Hungarian Government (“the Government”) were represented by Mr Z. Tallódi, Agent, Ministry of Public Administration and Justice.
3.  The applicant alleged, in particular, that the refusal by the authorities in charge of his detention of his request to attend the funeral of a close relative represented an unjustified interference with his family life, in breach of Article 8 of the Convention.
4.  On 6 September 2013 the application was communicated to the Government.
THE FACTS
I.  THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE
5.  The applicant was born in 1965 and lives in Budapest.
6.  At 8.04 a.m. on 31 August 2010 the applicant was apprehended at his home and a house search was conducted on the premises until 11.12 a.m.
During this time, the applicant told the officers that he intended to attend a funeral later that day. He submits that his request was “unofficially” dismissed at once. The Government denied this allegation.
7.  On completion of the house search, the applicant was committed to the offices of the Central Investigating Prosecutor’s Office, about seven kilometres away from the cemetery in question.
8.  From 1.35 p.m. onwards the applicant was interrogated as a suspect of attempted misappropriation of funds. At the beginning of the procedure, he formally requested that the authorities allow his attendance at his stepmother’s funeral which took place on the same day, at 2.15 p.m. The request was rejected with the reasoning that its granting would have contravened the purpose of the arrest. The interrogation ended at 2.29 p.m. on the same day.
9.  The applicant then complained to the Attorney General. That office rejected the complaint on 10 September 2010, pointing out that the relevant decree did not allow as such for arrestees – as opposed to those in pre-trial detention – to attend funerals, for which reason the refusal of his request had been lawful.
THE LAW
I.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION
10.  The applicant complained that denying him leave to attend the funeral amounted to an unjustified interference with his right to respect for family life, in breach of Article 8 of the Convention, which reads as follows:
“1.  Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence.
2.  There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”
11.  The Government contested that argument.
A.  Admissibility
12.  The Court notes that this complaint is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention. It further notes that it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must therefore be declared admissible.
B.  Merits
13.  The Government submitted that the restriction was lawful, pursued the legitimate aim of prevention of disorder and crime, and was not disproportionate, since the very nature of police arrest was irreconcilable with granting leave to carry out activities at large, such as attending funerals.
14.  The applicant contested these views, pointing out in particular that the Government had failed to expound what the phrase “granting [his request] would have contravened the purpose of the arrest” actually meant. He argued that the restriction was disproportionate; and an acceptable – and proportionate – solution would have been to allow him to attend the funeral under police escort. This was the minimum that the authorities’ positive obligations in this field would have required in the circumstances.
15.  The Court reiterates that any interference with an individual’s right to respect for his private and family life will constitute a breach of Article 8, unless it was “in accordance with the law”, pursued a legitimate aim or aims under paragraph 2, and was “necessary in a democratic society”.
16.  The notion of necessity implies that the interference corresponds to a pressing social need and, in particular, that it is proportionate to the legitimate aims pursued. In determining whether an interference was “necessary in a democratic society” the Court will take into account that a margin of appreciation is left to the Contracting States. Furthermore, the Court cannot confine itself to considering the impugned facts in isolation, but must apply an objective standard and look at them in the light of the case as a whole (see, among other authorities, Matter v. Slovakia, no. 31534/96, § 66, 5 July 1999, unreported).
17.  In the present case, it has not been disputed between the parties that the measure was lawful, and the Court sees no reason to hold otherwise. Moreover, it is satisfied that the measure pursued the legitimate aim of prevention of crime. It remains to be ascertained if it was necessary in a democratic society.
18.  The Court emphasises that, even if a detainee by the very nature of his situation must be subjected to various limitations of his rights and freedoms, every such limitation must be nevertheless justifiable as necessary in a democratic society. It is the duty of the State to demonstrate that such necessity really existed, i.e. to demonstrate the existence of a pressing social need (Płoski v. Poland, no. 26761/95, § 35, 12 November 2002).
19.  In the present case, the Court notes that the funeral of the applicant’s stepmother coincided with his arrest and the ensuing interrogation. Obviously, the applicant could not be aware of this course of events and cannot therefore be expected to have made alternative arrangements. Given that the procedure against the applicant had just reached the stage of the authorities introducing coercive measures, the Court is of the view that the granting of the request, that is, allowing the applicant, freshly apprehended, to attend the funeral under police escort, would not have been unreasonable in the circumstances. The Court notes in this connection that although the time available to the authorities to arrange for such an escort was admittedly short, the little distance between the place of interrogation and the cemetery would have facilitated their task. It is also noteworthy that, according to the reasoning given by the Attorney General (see paragraph 9 above), those detained on remand because of the reasonable suspicion of having committed a crime, as endorsed by a judge, can benefit from such leave, whereas arrestees – whose cases are normally in a rather initial stage – cannot.
20.  In the present case, the Court cannot but notice that the authorities did not carry out any balancing between the competing interests of the ongoing investigation and those attaching to the applicant’s family life. Instead, they relied on an argument, according to which the request was not compatible with the purpose of the arrest – which, for the Court, sheds little light on the authorities’ reasons for denying the applicant’s request.
21.  The Court would reiterate that Article 8 of the Convention does not guarantee a detained person an unconditional right to leave to attend a funeral of a relative. It is up to domestic authorities to assess each request on its merits. Its scrutiny is limited to consideration of the impugned measures in the context of the applicant’s Convention rights, taking into account the margin of appreciation left to the Contracting States in the ways and means of combating crime (see Płoski, cited above, § 38).
22.  The Court concludes that, in the particular circumstances of the present case, and notwithstanding the State’s margin of appreciation, the refusal of leave to attend the funeral of the applicant’s stepmother was not “necessary in a democratic society” as it did not correspond to a pressing social need and was not proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued. There has therefore been a violation of Article 8 of the Convention.
II.  OTHER ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONVENTION
23.  The applicant also complained that the fact that his complaint to the Attorney General had been decided on only ten days after the funeral amounted to the absence of an effective remedy, in breach of Article 13 read in conjunction with Article 8 of the Convention.
24.  The Court observes that the Attorney General produced a reasoned decision concerning the merits of the applicant’s complaint. There is no indication that had it not been for the extremely short time available, this remedy would not have been effective in the case.
It follows that this part of the application is manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) and must be rejected, pursuant to Article 35 § 4 of the Convention.
III.  APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
25.  Article 41 of the Convention provides:
“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party.”
A.  Damage
26.  The applicant claimed 5,000 euros (EUR) in respect of non-pecuniary damage.
27.  The Government contested this claim.
28.  The Court considers that the applicant must have suffered some non-pecuniary damage and awards him, on the basis of equity, EUR 3,000.
B.  Costs and expenses
29.  The applicant also claimed EUR 1,600 for the costs and expenses incurred before the Court. This sum corresponds to 16 hours of legal work billable by his lawyer at an hourly rate of EUR 100 plus VAT.
30.  The Government contested this claim.
31.  According to the Court’s case-law, an applicant is entitled to the reimbursement of costs and expenses only in so far as it has been shown that these have been actually and necessarily incurred and are reasonable as to quantum. In the present case, regard being had to the documents in its possession and the above criteria, the Court considers it reasonable to award the full sum claimed.
C.  Default interest
32.  The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which should be added three percentage points.
FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,
1.  Declares the complaint concerning Article 8 admissible and the remainder of the application inadmissible;
 
2.  Holds that there has been a violation of Article 8 of the Convention;
 
3.  Holds
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts, to be converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate applicable at the date of settlement:
(i)  EUR 3,000 (three thousand euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
(ii)  EUR 1,600 (one thousand six hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses;
(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points;
 
4.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.
Done in English, and notified in writing on 21 October 2014, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.
              Stanley Naismith              Guido Raimondi
              Registrar              President
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Ez az ítélet válik véglegessé a körülmények cikkben meghatározott  44. §  az Egyezmény 2.. Lehet, hogy szerkesztői felülvizsgálat.
Abban az esetben, Császy v. Hungary,
Az Európai Emberi Jogi Bíróság (második fejezet) ülésén, a kamara tagjai:
              Guido Raimondi, elnök, 
              Işıl Karakaş, 
              Sajó András, 
              Nebojša Vučinić, 
              Helen Keller, 
              alkotmányos alapelv, 
              Jon Fridrik Kjølbro, bírák, 
és Stanley Naismith, Szekció hivatalvezető ,
Miután tanácskozását magán szeptember 16-án 2014-ben,
Alábbi ítéletet, amelyet a napon elfogadott:
ELJÁRÁS
1 .   Az ügy alapja egy alkalmazás (no. 14447/11 ), szemben a Magyar Köztársaság nyújtott be a Bírósághoz 34. cikke alapján az egyezmény az emberi jogok és alapvető szabadságok ("az egyezmény"), egy magyar állampolgár, Zsolt Béla Császy ("a kérelmező"), a február 28, 2011.
2 .   A kérelmező képviselte G. Győző, a Budapesten praktizáló ügyvéd. A magyar kormány ("a Kormány") képviselte Z. Tallódi ügynök Minisztérium, Közigazgatási és Igazságügyi.
3 .   A kérelmező azt állította, különösen, hogy az elutasítás a felelős hatóságok őrizetbe vételének a kérését, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen egy közeli rokon jelentett indokolatlan beavatkozást a családi élet, a 8. cikkének megsértésére az Egyezmény.
4 .   A szeptember 6, 2013 a kérelmet közölték a kormány.
A TÉNYEK
I.   a körülmények a CASE
5 .   A kérelmező 1965-ben született és Budapesten él.
6 .   At 08:04 augusztus 31-én 2010-ben a felperes letartóztatták otthonában, és házkutatást végeztek az üzlethelyiséget, amíg 11:12
Ezalatt az idő alatt a kérelmező azt mondta a tiszt, hogy célja, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen aznap. Úgy véli, hogy a kérés "nem hivatalosan" elutasította egyszerre. A kormány tagadta ezt az állítást.
7 .   befejezésekor a házkutatás, a felperes elkötelezett a hivatalok a Központi Nyomozó Ügyészség, mintegy hét kilométerre a temető kérdéses.
8 .   től 01:35-től a felperest gyanúsítottként hallgatták kísérlet sikkasztás. Elején az eljárás, aki hivatalosan is kérte, hogy a hatóságok lehetővé teszik a részvételt a mostohaanyja temetésén került sor ugyanazon a napon, 14:15 A kérést elutasították az az érvelés, hogy a megadását is megsértették a célja a letartóztatást. A kihallgatás véget ért 14:29 ugyanazon a napon.
9 .   Ezt követően a felperes panaszt nyújtott be a legfőbb ügyész. Ez a hivatal elutasította a panaszt szeptember 10-én 2010-ben, rámutatva arra, hogy a vonatkozó rendelet nem teszi lehetővé az olyan a letartóztatottak - szemben azokkal az előzetes letartóztatásban -, hogy részt vegyen temetés, ami miatt az elutasítás kérelmének volt jogszerű.
A TÖRVÉNY
I.   ÁLLÍTÓLAGOS cikkének megsértését az Egyezmény 8.
10. .   A kérelmező kifogásolta, hogy megtagadják tőle hagyja, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen jogtalan beavatkozásnak a jogát, hogy családi élet tiszteletben tartásához, megsértve 8. cikke, amelynek szövege a következő:
"1.   Mindenkinek joga van, hogy tiszteletben tartsák a magán és családi életét, lakását és levelezését.
2.   Nem lehet zavaró egy hatóságot az e jog gyakorlásába kivéve ha ez összhangban a törvény, és szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban a nemzetbiztonság, a közbiztonság vagy a gazdasági jólét, a ország, megelőzésére zavargás vagy bűnözés, a közegészség vagy az erkölcsök, illetve a jogok védelme és szabadságainak mások. "
11. .   A kormány vitatta ezt az érvelést.
A.   Az elfogadhatóságról
12. .   A Bíróság megállapítja, hogy a panasz nem nyilvánvalóan megalapozatlan az 35. cikke 3. § (a) az egyezmény. Megjegyzi továbbá, hogy nem elfogadhatatlan semmilyen más alapon. Ezért meg kell nyilvánítani.
B.   történt
13. .   A kormány azt állította, hogy a korlátozás jogszerű volt, hogy annak törvényes célja zavargások megelőzése és a bűnözés, és nem volt aránytalan, mert a természete rendőrség letartóztatja volt összeegyeztethetetlen megadása szabadság a tevékenysége széles, mint a részt temetés .
14. .   A kérelmező vitatta ezeket a nézeteket, kiemelve többek között, hogy a kormány elmulasztotta kifejteni, amit a kifejezés "nyújtása [kérését] volna megsértették a célja a letartóztatás" valójában jelent. Azzal érvelt, hogy a korlátozás aránytalan; és elfogadható - és arányos - megoldás lett volna, hogy engedje, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen alatt rendőri kísérettel. Ez volt a minimum, hogy a hatóságok "pozitív kötelezettségeket ezen a területen lett volna a körülmények szükségessé teszik.
15. .   A Bíróság emlékeztet arra, hogy bármilyen beavatkozás az egyén jogát, hogy tiszteletben tartsák a magánélet és a családi élet sérti a 8. cikk, ha nem volt, hogy "a törvénynek megfelelően" legitim célt vagy célja a 2. bekezdés szerinti, és volt a "szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban".
16. .   fogalma szükségképpen azt jelenti, hogy a beavatkozás megfelel a sürgető társadalmi igény, és különösen, hogy az arányos legyen a kitűzött jogos célokkal. Annak eldöntéséhez, hogy egy beavatkozás volt "szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban" a bíróság figyelembe venni, hogy a mérlegelési jogkört van bízva, hogy a Szerződő Államok. Továbbá, a Bíróság nem szorítkozhat figyelembe véve a kifogásolt tényeket elszigetelten, hanem kell alkalmaznia objektív mérce, és nézd meg őket a fény az ügy egészét (lásd többek között a hatóságok, a Matter v. Szlovákia , nem.  31534 / 96. §-a 66. július 5., 1999 be nem jelentett).
17. .   A jelen esetben nem vitatott a felek között, hogy az intézkedés jogszerű volt, és a Bíróság nem lát okot arra, hogy eltérően. Sőt, meggyőződött arról, hogy az intézkedés, hogy annak törvényes célja bűnmegelőzés. Meg kell továbbá vizsgálni, hogy szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban.
18. .   A Bíróság hangsúlyozza, hogy még ha a fogvatartott a természeténél fogva az ő helyzetét kell alávetni különféle korlátozások a jogok és szabadságok, minden ilyen korlátozás kell azonban indokolt, ha szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban. Ez a feladata az állam annak igazolására, hogy az ilyen szükségesség valóban létezett, tehát bizonyítani, hogy létezik egy sürgető társadalmi igény ( Ploski v. Lengyelország , no. 26761/95 , 35. §, 12.  november  2002).
19. .   A jelen ügyben az Elsőfokú Bíróság megállapítja, hogy a temetés a kérelmező mostohaanyja egybeesett a letartóztatása és az azt követő kihallgatás. Nyilvánvaló, hogy a kérelmező nem ismeri ezt az események, és ezért nem várható, hogy tettek alternatív megoldások. Tekintettel arra, hogy az eljárás ellen a felperes éppen elérte azt a szintet, a hatóságok kényszerítő intézkedések bevezetését, az Elsőfokú Bíróság úgy véli, hogy a megadása a kérelem, hogy az, hogy a kérelmező, frissen elfogott, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen rendőri kíséret, nem lett volna indokolatlan az adott körülmények között. Az Elsőfokú Bíróság ezzel összefüggésben megjegyzi, hogy bár a rendelkezésre álló időt a hatóságokat, hogy gondoskodjon az ilyen kíséret volt ugyan rövid, a kis helye közötti távolság a kihallgatás és a temető megkönnyítette volna a feladatuk. Említésre méltó az is, hogy szerint az érvelés adott a főügyész (lásd a fenti 9. pontot), a fogva tartottak vizsgálati fogságban, mert a megalapozott gyanú, hogy elkövette a bűncselekményt, jóváhagyott egy bíró, részesülhet az ilyen szabadságot, míg a letartóztatottak - akinek esetek általában meglehetősen kezdeti stádiumban - nem.
20. .   A jelen esetben a Bíróság nem észrevenni, hogy a hatóságok nem végeznek semmilyen egyensúly között a versengő érdekek, a folyamatban lévő vizsgálat és a kapcsolódó a kérelmező családi élet. Ehelyett támaszkodott egy érv, amely szerint a kérelem nem volt összeegyeztethető azzal a céllal, a letartóztatás - amely, a Bíróság derít kis fényt a hatóságok oka tagadta a felperes kérelmét.
21. .   A Bíróság megismétli 8. cikke az Egyezmény nem garantálja a fogvatartott feltétel nélküli joga a szabadság, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen egy relatív. Ez akár a hazai hatóságokat, hogy értékeljék az egyes kérelmet érdemben. A vizsgálat arra korlátozódik, hogy figyelembe véve a vitatott intézkedés keretében a kérelmező Egyezmény jogait, figyelembe véve a mérlegelési jogkörre maradt a szerződő államok a módszereket és eszközöket, a bűnözés elleni küzdelem (lásd Ploski, a fent hivatkozott 38. §).
22. .   A Bíróság megállapítja, hogy az adott körülmények között a jelen ügyben, annak ellenére, hogy az állam mérlegelési jogkört, az elutasítás a szabadság, hogy részt vegyen a temetésen a kérelmező mostohaanyja nem volt "szükséges egy demokratikus társadalomban", mivel nem felel meg a sürgető társadalmi igény, és nem volt arányos az elérni kívánt törvényes céllal. Ott ezért megsértették a 8. cikke az egyezmény.
II.   más állítólagos megsértése miatt EGYEZMÉNY
23. .   A felperes azt is sérelmezte, hogy az a tény, hogy a panaszt az ügyész sem tarthattak csak tíz nappal a temetés után elérte a hiánya a hatékony jogorvoslat, megsértve a 13. cikk összefüggésben értelmezett 8. cikke az egyezmény.
24. .   A Bíróság megállapítja, hogy a főügyész készített, indokolással ellátott határozatot hozott az érdemben a felperes panaszát. Nincs arra utaló jel, hogy ha nem lett volna az a rendkívül rövid idő áll rendelkezésre, a gyógyszerről nem lett volna eredményes az ügyben.
Ebből következik, hogy ezt a részét a kérelem nyilvánvalóan alaptalan értelmében a 35. cikk 3. § (a), és el kell utasítani cikke értelmében  35. § Az Egyezmény 4..
III.   ALKALMAZÁSA 41. CIKK AZ EGYEZMÉNY
25. .   41. cikke a következőképp rendelkezik:
"Ha a Bíróság megállapítja, hogy megsértették az Egyezmény vagy az ahhoz kapcsolódó jegyzőkönyvek, és ha a belső joga az érdekelt Magas Szerződő Fél lehetővé teszi a csak részleges jóvátételt tesz, a Bíróság, amennyiben szükséges, igazságos elégtételt a sértett félnek. "
A.   Damage
26. .   A kérelmező azt állította, 5000 € (EUR) tekintetében nem vagyoni kár.
27. .   A kormány vitatta ezt az állítást.
28. .   A Bíróság úgy véli, hogy a felperes szenvedett valami nem vagyoni kár és díjak őt, a méltányosság alapján, 3000 euró.
B.   Költségek és kiadások
29. .   A kérelmező azt is állította, 1.600 euró a felmerült költségek és kiadások a Bíróság előtt. Ez az összeg megfelel a 16 óra legális munka számlázható ügyvédje óradíjjal 100 euró plusz áfa.
30. .   A kormány vitatta ezt az állítást.
31. .   A Bíróság ítélkezési gyakorlata, a kérelmező jogosult a költségtérítésre és ráfordítások csak amennyiben bebizonyosodott, hogy azok ténylegesen és szükségszerűen felmerültek, és tekintve ésszerűek. A jelen esetben, figyelembe véve, hogy a dokumentumok a birtokában, és a fenti feltételeknek, a Bíróság úgy véli, hogy indokolt a díj a teljes kért összeget.
C.   Késedelmi kamat
32. .   A Bíróság úgy találja megfelelőnek, hogy a késedelmi kamat mértéke alapján kell a marginális kamatláb az Európai Központi Bank, amelyhez hozzá kell adni három százalékponttal.
EZEN INDOKOK A BÍRÓSÁG, egyhangúlag
1.   kijelenti a panaszt 8. cikk elfogadható, a többi a kérelem elfogadhatatlan;
 
2.   Megállapítja, hogy volt egy 8. cikkének megsértését az Egyezmény;
 
3.   tárolására
(A)   hogy az alperes állam kötelezze a felperesnek, három hónapon belül attól az időponttól, amikor az ítélet jogerőre emelkedését cikkének  44.  §  2. Az egyezmény a következő összegeket át kell váltani a valuta az alperes állam az arány érvényes a Elszámolás napja:
(I)   3000 euró (3000 €), valamint minden olyan adó, fizetni kell, tekintettel a nem vagyoni kár;
(Ii)   EUR 1600 (1600 €), valamint minden olyan adó, fizetni kell a felperes tekintetében a költségek és kiadások;
(B)   hogy a lejárta után a fent említett három hónap, amíg település egyszerű kamatot kell fizetni a fenti összeg, amelynek mértéke megegyezik a marginális kamatláb az Európai Központi Bank a késedelmes időszakra plusz három százalékpont;
 
4.   elutasítja a fennmaradó a felperesnek igazságos elégtétellel.
Készült angol nyelven, és írásban értesíteni október 21-én 2014-ben, az Eljárási Szabályzat 77. §§ 2. és 3. szabályzatának Bíróság.
              Stanley Naismith               Guido Raimondi 
              Regisztráció               elnök
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